
         OCEAN  COUNTY  CLERK’S  OFFICE            
SCOTT M. COLABELLA - COUNTY CLERK                UPDATED AS OF: 8/24/21

  2021 SCHOOL BOARD UNOFFICIAL CANDIDATES LIST 

NOVEMBER 2nd GENERAL ELECTION
      LOCATION & OFFICE TITLE SLOGAN   CANDIDATE NAME       E-MAIL ADDRESS                         MAILING ADDRESS

BARNEGAT - MEMBER OF THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM 
(VOTE FOR 3)

One Barnegat Together
One Barnegat Together
One Barnegat Together
Putting Education First
Building Tomorrow’s Leaders
Progress For Education
Educationally Fiscally Responsible
Educationally Fiscally Responsible
Educationally Fiscally Responsible

Bring Dodgeball Back

Bruno Iamonte
Bonnie Levy
Regina Tarnowski
Justin Deemer
Lauren Washburn
George Fedorczyk, Jr.
Scott Sarno
John Murrin
Chris Velders
Tina Rose Yuli
Andrew Gibson

onebarnegattogether@gmail.com
onebarnegattogether@gmail.com
onebarnegattogether@gmail.com
justdeefire@yahoo.com
laurenewashburn@gmail.com
georgeforschoolboard@gmail.com
fscottsarno@gmail.com
fscottsarno@gmail.com
peterbilt1219@gmail.com
tinaroseyuli@yahoo.com
gibson68w@gmail.com

7 Spout Terrace, Barnegat, NJ   08005
242 Mirage Blvd., Barnegat, NJ 08005
38 Compass Lane, Barnegat, NJ  08005
31 Benjamin Court, Barnegat, NJ   08005
6 Dylan Blvd., Barnegat, NJ   08005
131 Rockrimmon Blvd.,Barnegat, NJ 08005
7 Herkimer Court, Barnegat, NJ   08005
38 Pierhead Drive, Barnegat, NJ 08005
6 Third Street, Barnegat, NJ 08005
900 BarnegatBlvd N.,Apt200,Barnegat,NJ 08005
22 Mediterranean Court, Barnegat, NJ   08005

BAY HEAD - MEM BD OF ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Sandra Antognoli
Eric Pritchard

spantognoli@aol.com
coach_pritch@hotmail.com

237 Evergreen Drive, Bay Head, NJ   08742
1622 Bay Ave., Bay Head, NJ   08742

BEACH HAVEN-MEMBDED 3YR(VFOR1) Caroline F. Labin clabin46@comcast.net 417 Holyoke Ave., Beach Haven,NJ 08008

BERKELEY-(CEN REG) MEM BD OF ED
3 YEAR TERM  (VOTE FOR 2)

Honesty Integrity Safety
Honesty Integrity Safety
Supporting Parental Choice
Supporting Parental Choice

Al Aires
George Dohn
Merissa Borawski
Heather Koenig

booge019@comcast.net
g347d@yahoo.com
merissazjl@gmail.com
koenigheather728@gmail.com

19 Halsey Ave., Bayville, NJ   08721
311 Coolidge Ave., Bayville, NJ   08721
161 Amsterdam Ave., Bayville, NJ   08721
11 N Island Rd., Bayville, NJ   08721

BERKELEY-(CEN REG) MEM BD OF ED
UNEXD 1YR TERM  (VOTE FOR 1)

Honesty Integrity Safety Edward F. Cammarato edwardcammarato@gmail.com 269 Teakwood Drive, Bayville, NJ   08721

BERKELEY - (LOCAL) MEM BD OF
EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM  
(VOTE FOR 3)

Building Berkeley’s Future
Building Berkeley’s Future 
Building Berkeley’s Future

Douglas Bowens
Anne Marie Trethaway
John MacMoyle

douglasbowens1984@gmail.com
annemarietrethaway@gmail.com
jmacmoyle@comcast.net

23 Pelican Drive, Bayville, NJ 08721
130 Driftwood Drive, Bayville, NJ   08721
460 Northern Blvd., Bayville, NJ   08721

BERKELEY - (LOCAL) MEM BD OF ED
1YR UNEXPD TERM  (VOTE FOR 1)

Building Berkeley’s Future James P. Coffey jamescoffey1797@gmail.com 46 Timberline Rd., Bayville, NJ   08721

BRICK - MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF
EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3) Believe in Brick

Believe in Brick
Believe in Brick
For Our Future

Walter F. Campbell
Stephanie Wohlrab
Victoria Pakala
Nicole Siebert
Frances DiBenedictis

swohlrab123@gmail.com
vpakala11@gmail.com
cal2681@gmail.com
francbd@gmail.com

655 Mark Manor Drive, Brick, NJ   08723
743 Drum PointRd,POBOX1964 Brick, NJ 08723
759 Manor Drive, Brick, NJ   08723
627 Yellowbrick Road, Brick, NJ   08724
14 Harding Drive, Brick, NJ   08724

EAGLESWOOD - (PINELANDS REG) MEM
OF BD OF ED 3 YR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Steven Halford
Lisa Betty

steve.halford74@gmail.com
lisabetd@gmail.com

37 Beckers Corner,West Creek, NJ   08092
101 Bette Drive, West Creek, NJ   08092

EAGLESWOOD - (LOCAL) MEM OF BD
OF ED 3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Judith L. Blight beenblighted0514@gmail.com 118 Cemetary Road, West Creek, NJ   08092

ISLAND HEIGHTS - (CEN REG) MEM BD
ED 3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Susan D. Cowdrick scowdrick@comcast.net 202 Garfield Ave.POBox794,Island Hts,NJ08732

ISLAND HEIGHTS - (LOCAL) MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

Local School Pride

A. Robert King
Kristofor Sabey
Brooke Kelly-Smith

arking47@icloud.com
kristoforsabey@yahoo.com
bbkcookieshu@aol.com

29 Park Ave.,PO Box 1157, Island Hts, NJ 08732
151 Vansant Ave.,Box 587, Island Hts,NJ 08732
136 W End Ave.,Box 1104,Island Hts, NJ   08732

JACKSON - MEM OF BD OF ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

Teamwork, Commitment, Excellence
Teamwork, Commitment, Excellence
Teamwork, Commitment, Excellence

Moms for Jackson
Moms for Jackson
Gus for Us
Integrity, Accountability, Dedication

Tina M. Kas
Erica Osmond
John Spalthoff
Megan Gardella
Akxsi Keegan
Jessica Edwards
Gustavo“Gus”Acevedo
Giuseppe Palmeri
Tzvi Herman

tinakasboe@gmail.com
erosmond5@gmail.com
johnspalthoff@hotmail.com
megangardella@optonline.net
akxsi@yahoo.com
jessica.jellybean@gmail.com
homelessangel@optonline.net
giuseppepalmeri@aol.com
tzvika89@gmail.com

1 N. Pointe Dr.,Jackson, NJ 08527
14 Rodeo Dr., Jackson, NJ   08527
2 Ruby Ct., Jackson, NJ   08527
21 Peacock Lane, Jackson, NJ   08527
414 S Cooks Bridge Rd., Jackson, NJ 08527
612 Bennetts Mills Rd., Jackson, NJ   08527
18 Bryant Dr., Jackson, NJ   08527
81 Citadel Drive, Jackson, NJ   08527
15 Ryans Way, Jackson, NJ 08527

JACKSON - MEM OF BD OF ED
UNEXPIRED 1 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Teamwork, Commitment, Excellence

Taxes, Curriculum, Spending
Allison Barocas
BonnieSue Rosenwald

abarocas@hotmail.com
bonniesue.rosenwald@gmail.com

2 Victoria Circle, Jackson, NJ 08527
21 Barton Creek Road, Jackson, NJ   08527

LACEY - MEM. OF BD OF ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Students Always First!!!
Integrity Accountability Transparency

Putting Students First

Harold (Skip) Peters
Amanda Buron
Salvatore Armato

rwpconst@comcast.net
ninjamand@yahoo.com
salarmato@comcast.net

217 Lenape Trail, Forked River, NJ 08731
208 Lakeview Court, Forked River, NJ 08731
37 Hilltop Drive, Lanoka Harbor, NJ 08734

LAKEHURST- MEM OF BD ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Deborah Pease
James Malden

debbypease@aol.com
jimmalden14@gmail.com

305 Manapaqua Ave., Lakehurst, NJ   08733
201 Cedar Street, Lakehurst, NJ   08733

LAKEWOOD - MEMBER OF THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

Keep Lakewood Great Chanina Nakdimen
Moshe Bender
Heriberto Rodriguez

chaninanakdimen@gmail.com
moshe.bender@njwg.cap.gov
herbrod64@yahoo.com

117 Downing St., Lakewood, NJ 08701
8 Olympic Circle, Lakewood, NJ   08701
5 Fountain Drive, Apt. 8, Lakewood,NJ 08701

LAVALLETTE - MEM OF BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Elizabeth D’Aloisio
Mike Valeri

edaloisio@lavallettek12.org
valerimike@yahoo.com

405 Grand Central Ave.,Lavallette, NJ 08735
107 Dickman Drive, Lavallette, NJ 08735

LITTLE EGG HARBOR - (PINELANDS
REG) MEM BD ED 3 YEAR TERM 
(VOTE FOR 1)

For the Kids

Better Together

Family, School Choice

Maddalena Schemichen

Scott G. Ruch
Shannon Zimmerman
Jeff Bonicky
Marianna Jodice

mschemichen@comcast.net
sruch225@comcast.net
szimmerman31@comcast.net
jbonicky@linwoodcountryclub.com

2 Spar Ct., Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087
225 Twin Lakes Blvd.Little Egg Harbor,NJ08087
345 Hartley Drive, Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087
54 Leitz Blvd., Little Egg Harbor, NJ   08087
180 Oak Lane B-2, Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

LITTLE EGG HAR - (LOCAL)-MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

For Our Children!
All About Kids!!!
Accountability & Achievement
Accountability & Achievement
Accountability & Achievement

Deborah Giannuzzi
Jonathon Zimmerman
Howard Berry
Laura Erber
Pamela Zeleznok

dgiannuzzi11@gmail.com
jzimmerman31@comcast.net
geped02@comcast.net
erber.16@gmail.com
pazeleznok@gmail.com

41 Vicari Way, Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087
345 Hartley Drive, Little Egg Harbor,NJ08087
107 Leitz Blvd., Little Egg Harbor, NJ  08087 
205 Flax Ct., Little Egg Harbor, NJ   08087
875 Railroad Dr., Little Egg Harbor, NJ 

LONG BEACH - (LBI CONS) MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Experienced-Educational-Leadership

Education Community Leadership
Education Community Leadership

David S. McWilliam

Colette Southwick
Colleen Conway

davidsmcwilliam@verizon.net
southwick@comcast.net
colleensellslbi@gmail.com

8611 Long Beach Blvd.,Long Beach, NJ 08008
10 W 30th Street, Beach Haven,NJ 08008
5300 West Ave., Long Beach, NJ 08008
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MANCHESTER-MEMBER OF THE BD OF
ED 3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Education Is Key
Achieving Excellence Together
Putting Students First
For Our Children

George J. Cervenak,III
Nicole Sahlin
Sasiya O. Omilanowicz
Mike Kelliher

gcervenak0817@gmail.com
nsahlin31@yahoo.com
sasiya.burkett@gmail.com
mikekelliher1132@gmail.com

841 12th Ave., Toms River, NJ   08757
2321 Lindberg Square, Manchester, NJ 08759
901 12th Ave., Toms River, NJ   08757
1132 1st Ave., Toms River, NJ 08757

OCEAN GATE - (LOCAL) - MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Children First Always
Always Ocean Gate

Daniel Fleming
Michael Passeri

danflem1@me.com
mike.passeri@gmail.com

423E BayviewAve,Bx1133,OceanGate,NJ08740
719Red Bank Ave.,Bx1084 OceanGate,NJ 08740

OCEAN  - MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2) Neighbor, Educator, Informed

Evelyn “Sue”McDowell
Brian D. Tart

suemcdowell53@gmail.com
btart@jacksonsd.org

36 Belmar Blvd., Waretown, NJ   08758
32 Barnegat Beach Drive, Waretown, NJ 08758

PLUMSTED- MEMBER BD OF
EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM 
(VOTE FOR 3)

Integrity Transparency Compassion
Integrity Transparency Compassion
Integrity Transparency Compassion

Vincent Giardina
Ashley Raywood
Justin Goodman

drgiardina@hotmail.com
ashleyraywood88@gmail.com
justingoodman@outlook.com

107 Bobbis Terrace, New Egypt, NJ   08533
336 Fieldcrest Drive, New Egypt, NJ   08533
301 Fieldcrest Drive, New Egypt, NJ   08533

PT PLEASANT- MEMBER BD OF
EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

All Children Matter

Teachers That’s Game

Moms for Schools
Moms for Schools
Moms for Schools

John Florio
Christine Newitts
Peter Hetzel
William M. Munn, Jr.
Lawrence Williams
Kenneth Polakowski
Dawn Coughlan
Emily Seim
Katharine Vaccarella

jaflorio99@comcast.net
newittsfam@gmail.com
peter156@comcast.net

williams16@aol.com
kmp313@optonline.net
dawnmcoughlan@gmail.com
emilyseim25@gmail.com
kvaccarella@gmail.com

2507 Moore Ave.,Point Pleasant, NJ 08742
2208 North Road, Point Pleasant, NJ 08742
2201 River Road, Point Pleasant, NJ   08742
1520 East Bennett Place, Pt Pleasant, NJ 08742
1336 Sunrise Ave.,Point Pleasant, NJ   08742
1136 Lawrence Ave., Point Pleasant, NJ 08742
1019 Lynn Ave.,Point Pleasant, NJ 08742
314 Nancy Drive, Point Pleasant, NJ   08742
1024 Lynn Ave., Point Pleasant, NJ   08742

POINT PLEASANT BEACH - MEM BD ED 3
YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Children First

Energy Excellence Experience
Energy Excellence Experience

Elizabeth Boyle
John Durante
James W. Ireland
Stacey McGlinchy

eboyled7@gmail.com
johndjscc@gmail.com
jireland405@comcast.net
smcglinchy@comcast.net

402 Atlantic Ave.,Pt. Pleasant Beach, NJ 08742
708 McLean Ave., Pt. PleasantBeach,NJ08742
405 Trenton Ave.,Pt. Pleasant Beach, NJ 08742
614 Forman Ave.,Pt. Pleasant Beach, NJ 08742

SEASIDE HEIGHTS -(LOCAL) MEM BD ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Leadership Through Change Peter James Smith
Ronald Diehm

peterjamessmith71@yahoo.com 108 Bay Blvd., Seaside Heights, NJ 08751
1120B Blvd., Seaside Heights, NJ 08751

SEASIDE PARK - (LOCAL) MEM BD ED 3
YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2) Transparency for All

June Korzeneski
Michelle L. Miller

jkorzeneski@aol.com
seasidemom2@gmail.com

114 H Street, Seaside Park, NJ   08752
1500 Lake Ave., Seaside Park, NJ 08752

SOUTH TOMS RIVER -
(TOMS RIVER REGIONAL) -
MEM OF THE BD OF ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Children First
Voice for Change

Anna Polozzo
Mary Guarin

anna.polozzo@aol.com
mguarin33@aol.com

12 Citadel Ave., South Toms River, NJ 08757
12 Red Maple Ct.,South Toms River, NJ  08757

STAFFORD-  (SO. REG) - MEM BD OF
EDUCATION 3 YEAR TERM
(VOTE FOR 3)

Scott J. Waters
Steven Berkheiser
Keith Weidenhof

swaters1964@aol.com
wreckdiver@comcast.net
keithjw83@yahoo.com

25 Lally Lane, West Creek, NJ   08092
2 Pond Hollow Lane, West Creek, NJ   08092
411 Lighthouse Drive, Manahawkin, NJ 08050

STAFFORD - (LOCAL) - MEM OF THE BD
OF EDUCATION  3 YEAR TERM 
(VOTE FOR 3)

Keeping Students First
Keeping Students First
Keeping Students First

Tammy Wagner
Matthew Regulski
Taylor Brennan

tammywagner@gmail.com
mregulski@comcast.net
tbrennan@me.com

164 Kristine Ave., Manahawkin, NJ 08050
1104 Seashell Ave.,Manahawkin, NJ 08050
227 Oak Ave., West Creek, NJ  08092

STAFFORD - (LOCAL) - MEM OF THE BD
OF EDUCATION  UNEXPIRED 1 YEAR
TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Keeping Students First Kevin J. Cooney kevinjcooney60@gmail.com 105 Parkside Lane, West Creek, NJ   08092

SURF CITY - (LBI CONS) MEM BD ED 
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 1)

Kristy Raber kraber@prsdnj.org 342 N 3rd St., Surf City, NJ   08008

TOMS RIVER -
(TOMS RIVER REGIONAL) -
MEM OF THE BD OF ED
3 YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 2)

Unbought and Unbossed 
Leadership Experience Values
Leadership Experience Values
Voice for Change
Voice for Change
Students Strength Service
Accountability for Kids
For The Kids

Robert Onofrietti, Jr.
Joseph Nardini
Antonio Ellis
Lynn R. O’Toole
George M. Lobman
Jennifer Howe
Anthony Melisi
Rachel Remelgado

robertonofrietti@gmail.com WD8/23
joenardini@gmail.com
ellis364@verizon.net
lynnotoole@comcast.net
george@utcanj.org
jenniferhowe826@gmail.com
amelisi.tr@gmail.com
rachel.rem@verizon.net

238 Medjay Lane, Toms River, NJ   08755
888 Derry Drive, Toms River, NJ   08753
727 Opatut Court, Toms River, NJ   08753
2284 Mt. Hope Lane, Toms River, NJ   08753
1874 Hidden Brook Ct., Toms River, NJ   08753
22 Admiral Ave., Toms River, NJ   08753
178 Lamdan Lane, Toms River, NJ   08753
67 10th Street, Toms River, NJ   08753

TUCKERTON - (LOCAL ) MEM BD ED 3
YEAR TERM (VOTE FOR 3)

Renee J. Gioiello
NO PETITION FILED
NO PETITION FILED

renee.gioiello@gmail.com 358 Kingfisher Rd., Tuckerton, NJ   08087
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